

No. 141, Original

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
STATE OF TEXAS,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO  
and STATE OF COLORADO,

*Defendants.*

—◆—  
**ON MOTION FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE**  
—◆—

**Motion Of Elephant Butte Irrigation  
District For Leave To Intervene, And  
Memorandum Of Points And Authorities**  
—◆—

STEVEN L. HERNANDEZ  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
LISA J. HENNE  
LAW OFFICE OF STEVEN L. HERNANDEZ  
P.O. Box 13108  
Las Cruces, NM 88013  
Tel.: (575) 526-2101  
slh@lclaw-nm.com

LEE E. PETERS  
PETERS LAW FIRM  
P.O. Box 2796  
Las Cruces, NM 88004  
Tel.: (575) 526-2101  
lep@leepeterslaw.com

RODERICK E. WALSTON  
BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP  
2201 North Main Street, Suite 390  
Walnut Creek, CA 94596  
Tel.: (925) 977-3304  
roderick.walston@bbklaw.com

*Attorneys for Elephant  
Butte Irrigation District*

**MOTION OF ELEPHANT BUTTE IRRIGATION  
DISTRICT FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE**

**INTRODUCTION**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
1. The Reclamation Act of 1902.....	1
2. The Rio Grande Project Act of 1905 .....	1
3. The United States' Treaty With Mexico (1906).....	2
4. The Water Districts (EBID and EPCWID) ...	3
5. The Rio Grande Project .....	4
6. The Rio Grande Compact (1938).....	7
7. The United States' and the Water Districts' Contracts .....	11
A. The Apportionment Contracts .....	11
B. The Takeover Contracts .....	12
8. The New Mexico General Stream Adjudication .....	13
9. The Operating Agreement (2008).....	16
ARGUMENT.....	19
I. ELEPHANT BUTTE IRRIGATION DISTRICT MEETS THE STANDARDS OF INTERVENTION, AND SHOULD BE ALLOWED TO INTERVENE.....	19

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. An Intervenor in an Original Supreme Court Action Between Two or More States Must Show That It Has a “Compelling Interest in Its Own Right,” Apart from Its Interest in a “Class” With Other Citizens of the State, Which Interest is Not Properly Represented by the State .....	19
B. Elephant Butte Irrigation District Has A “Compelling Interest” in its Own Right, Apart from Its Interest in a “Class” With Other Citizens of New Mexico, in Intervening in This Case.....	20
C. Elephant Butte Irrigation District’s Interests Are Not Represented By New Mexico .....	24
D. Elephant Butte Irrigation District’s Interests Are Not Represented By the Other Parties .....	27
II. ELEPHANT BUTTE IRRIGATION DISTRICT SHOULD BE ALLOWED TO INTERVENE BECAUSE IT ASSERTS DIFFERENT ARGUMENTS RELATING TO THE ISSUES IN THIS CASE THAN THE ARGUMENTS ASSERTED BY THE OTHER PARTIES, WHICH WOULD BE HELPFUL TO THE COURT IN ITS RESOLUTION OF THE ISSUES.....	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. Texas’ Complaint Should Be Dismissed Because – Contrary to Texas’ Complaint – the Rio Grande Compact Does Not Apportion Rio Grande Water to Texas, and Does Not Apportion Water Based on 1938 Conditions.....	30
B. The Compact Contemplated that Texas’ Allocation of Rio Grande Water Would Be Determined by Agreements Between the United States and the Water Districts, and Texas Should Be Allowed to Amend Its Complaint to Make Such Allegations .....	32
C. Under the Federal Reclamation Laws, the Rio Grande Project is Authorized to Recover Return Flows and Seepage Flows That Do Not Lose Their Identity as Project Waters, and New Mexico Cannot Properly Authorize Increased Water Uses in New Mexico That Prevent the Project From Recovering Such Flows .....	36
CONCLUSION .....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1973).....	33
<i>California v. United States</i> , 438 U.S. 645 (1978).....	1, 38
<i>City of El Paso v. Reynolds</i> , 563 F.Supp. 379 (1983).....	2, 5, 10
<i>El Paso Cnty. Water Improvement Dist. No. 1 v. City of El Paso</i> , 133 F.Supp. 894 (W.D. Tex. 1955).....	4, 12
<i>El Paso Cnty. Water Improvement Dist. No. 1 v. Elephant Butte Irrigation Dist., et al.</i> , No. EP07CA0027 (W.D. Tex. 2007).....	16
<i>Elephant Butte Irrigation Dist. v. Regents of New Mexico State University, et al.</i> , 115 N.M. 229, 849 P.2d 372 (N.M. 1993).....	14
<i>Holguin v. EBID</i> , 575 P.2d 88 (N.M. 1977).....	3, 4, 12
<i>Ickes v. Fox</i> , 300 U.S. 82 (1937).....	23, 29
<i>Ide v. United States</i> , 263 U.S. 497 (1924).....	37
<i>Illinois v. Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972).....	19
<i>Mississippi v. Louisiana</i> , 506 U.S. 73 (1992).....	36
<i>Montana v. Wyoming</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct. 1765 (2011).....	37
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 515 U.S. 1 (1995).....	19
<i>Nevada v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 110 (1983).....	23, 29
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 345 U.S. 369 (1953).....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 523 U.S. 767 (1998).....	7, 38
<i>New Mexico ex rel. State Eng’r v. Elephant Butte Irrigation Dist., et al.</i> , No. CV-96-888 (Third Jud. Dist. Ct., N.M.) .....	2, 7, 14, 15
<i>New Mexico v. United States</i> , No 11-CV-0691 (D. N.M. Aug. 8, 2011).....	35
<i>South Carolina v. North Carolina</i> , 558 U.S. 256, 130 S.Ct. 854 (2010).....	19
<i>State of New Mexico v. United States et al.</i> , No. 11-cv-691-JOB-WDS (D. N.M. Dec. 20, 2011) .....	17, 25, 26
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 482 U.S. 124 (1987) .....	7
<i>United States v. Las Cruces</i> , 289 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	15
<i>United States v. Nevada</i> , 412 U.S. 534 (1973).....	19
<i>West Virginia v. Sims</i> , 341 U.S. 22 (1951) .....	36

## STATUTES

43 U.S.C. § 372 .....	1
43 U.S.C. § 383 .....	1
Act of Oct. 30, 1992, 32 Stat. 388.....	13
New Mexico Statutes, ch. 73, Art. 10, § 73-10- 16 .....	3, 20
Public Law 102-575 .....	13
Reclamation Act of June 17, 1902, ch. 1093, 32 Stat. 388 (1902).....	1, 2, 13, 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Rio Grande Compact Act of May 31, 1939, ch. 155, 53 Stat. 785 (1939).....	<i>passim</i>
Rio Grande Project Act of Feb. 25, 1905, 33 Stat. 814 (1905).....	<i>passim</i>

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Convention Between the United States and Mexico providing for the Equitable Distribution of Waters of the Rio Grande for Irrigation Purposes</i> , May 21, 1906, 34 Stat. 2953 (1906).....	<i>passim</i>
National Resources Committee, Regional Planning, Part IV, <i>The Rio Grande Joint Investigation in the Joint Investigation in the Upper Rio Grande Basin in Colorado, New Mexico, and Texas, 1936-1937</i> (1938) .....	4
